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CASE HISTORY

On June 14, 2018, the claimant appealed a denial of unemployment insurance benefits issued under AS 23.20.375 and AS 23.20.362.  The issue before the Tribunal is whether the claimant properly met reporting requirements, whether the claimant’s benefits should be reduced due to receipt of a lump sum payment, and whether the claimant’s benefits should be reduced due to receipt of a periodic payment.
FINDINGS OF FACT

The claimant established a claim for unemployment insurance benefits effective July 23, 2017. The claimant filed for retirement benefits through the Alaska Railroad on December 19, 2017. The claimant was not aware of when his retirement would begin. On the paperwork the claimant slated his retirement to begin February 1, 2018, the month following his 55th birthday.
The claimant received his first pension payment on or about Monday, 

February 26, 2018. This payment was for the month of February. The claimant reported on his biweekly claim certification that he received a monthly retirement payment during the week ending March 3, 2018. He ceased to file claim certifications after that week. He believed that he was no longer eligible once he received his first pension payment.
The Division contacted the claimant on March 6, 2018 concerning his receipt of a pension. He advised that he would get the paperwork together about his pension and submit it to the Division. He was aware of the amount he was receiving, but not the percentage that he contributed to the fund compared to the percentage contributed by the employer. 
The Division advised the claimant that the information would need to be submitted by March 9, 2018. The claimant did not locate that information that he had been given by the employer in December. The Division stopped his benefits on Monday, March 12, 2018 effective February 3, 2018 pending receipt of the information from the claimant concerning the percentage of his contribution toward his pension and the monthly gross amount of his pension.

The Division contacted the Public employees Retirement System (PERS) and were informed that the claimant did not receive a public employee retirement pension or a teacher retirement pension. The Division contacted the Alaska Railroad and learned the claimant receive a Railroad pension. The gross monthly amount was $4184.64. 

The representative of the Railroad was not able to give the percentage. Further investigation revealed that Railroad employees contribute nine percent of their earnings to the retirement fund. The Alaska Railroad contributes whatever is necessary to meet the payment requirements of the fund. An annual actuary is required to determine percentages that the Railroad contributes versus what an employee contributes.
The Division determined that the proper deduction should be based upon 77 percent of the contributions being made by the employer. This is the same as a PERS employee in Tiers I, II, and III. Using this formula, the Division determined that $743.58 should be deducted from the claimant’s eligibility. This amount exceeded the amount for which the claimant was eligible. 
The claimant only received a pension for three days of the week ending 

February 3, 2018. The Division determined the daily rate of the pension was $106.23. A lump sum of $318.69 was deducted from the claimant’s eligibility for week ending February 3, 2018.
STATUTORY PROVISIONSPRIVATE 
AS 23.20.375. Filing requirements.

(a)
An insured worker is entitled to receive waiting‑week credit or benefits for a week of unemployment for which the insured worker has not been disqualified under AS 23.20.360, 23.20.362, 23.20.378 ‑ 23.20.387, or 23.20.505 if, in accordance with regulations adopted by the department, the insured worker has

(1)
made an initial claim for benefits; and

(2)
for that week, certified for waiting‑week credit or made a claim for benefits.

AS 23.20.362 Disqualifying or deductible income:
(a)
The amount of benefits payable to an insured worker for a week of unemployment which begins in a period for which the insured worker receives a pension, retirement or retired pay, annuity, or similar periodic payment that is based on the previous work of the insured worker, shall be reduced by the amount of the payment that is attributable to that week. The requirements of this subsection apply only if

(1)
the pension, retirement or retired pay, annuity, or similar periodic payment is provided under a plan maintained or contributed to by an employer of the insured worker during the base period of the insured worker; and

(2)
for a periodic payment other than a payment made under the Social Security Act, the Railroad Retirement Act of 1974, or earlier versions of those federal laws, the service performed for an employer by an insured worker after the beginning of the base period or remuneration for those services affects eligibility for, or increases the amount of the pension, retirement or retired pay, annuity, or similar periodic payment.

(b)
The reduction of benefits provided in (a) of this section does not apply to that part, if any, of a pension, retirement or retired pay, annuity, or similar periodic payment that is attributable to contributions of the insured worker.

8 AAC 85.104 provides:

(a) A claimant shall provide the division with timely, accurate, and 
complete information to determine or reexamine the claimant's 
eligibility for any claim under this chapter. The claimant shall 
provide information on eligibility

(1) when filing an initial claim; 

(2) when requested by the division in order to evaluate a series of continued claims; and

(3) in response to a claim audit conducted by the division or its representative. 

(b) The division will not allow benefits or waiting week credit for a week if the claimant has refused to provide the division with timely, accurate, and complete information on which to base a determination of eligibility. 

(c) The division will treat information provided by a claimant on a telephone claim using the claimant's personal identification number with the same status as if the claimant provided the information on a complete claim form.

8 AAC 85.140 Disqualifying or deductible income:

(a) 
A monthly payment from a pension, annuity, or similar periodic payment plan that is deductible under AS 23.20.362 will be multiplied by 12 and then divided by 52 to determine the weekly amount to be deducted.
(b) 
A lump sum payment for severance, termination, wages paid in place of dismissal notice, sick leave, holiday or unused vacation, or a pension or annuity will be attributed to the week in which the payment is received.
(e) 
A payment is not deductible from benefits under AS 23.20.362 unless it is paid
(1) by a base period employer of the claimant; or
(2) 
from a fund contributed to or maintained by a base period employer of the claimant. (Eff. 10/25/68, Register 27; am 8/20/70, Register 35; am 11/7/80, Register 76; am

3/27/82, Register 81; am 3/24/85, Register 93; am 4/11/90, Register 114; am 4/28/95, Register 134; am 1/18/97, Register 141)
CONCLUSION

The claimant supplied the Division with what information that he had available at the time he reported the receipt of a pension. He could not locate the paperwork from three months earlier from his employer regarding the receipt of his pension. The Tribunal takes official notice the Division has access to percentages of pension contributions made by numerous employers including the Alaska Railroad in its Electronic Policy Manual. The Division received the information and was able to make eligibility decisions based upon correct and complete information on June 6, 2018, thus negating the need for the denial for claimant refusing to provide information to the Division. The Division has not shown that the claimant refused to provide information, only that he did not provide information. The claimant’s testimony was that he could not find the information.
The claimant argued that he did not receive the pension until the end of the month and therefore, the pension should not be deducted for the weeks in February prior to his receipt of the pension. 
The paperwork presented by the claimant’s base period employer is that the pension was effective the first of February and paid on the 25th of February. As the pension was for weeks in February, it must be deducted from the claimant’s eligibility for the weeks of February 10, 2018 through February 24, 2018.
The claimant was only eligible for the pension for three days during the week ending February 3, 2018. The prorated lump sum of the pension was properly deducted from his eligibility for that week.

In Scott, Comm. Dec. 87H-EB-162, June 18, 1987, the Commissioner held that:


The Tribunal does not have any jurisdiction to hold contrary to the clear 
wordage of the law.  

In Gilheany, Comm. Dec. 84H-UI-348, March 29, 1985, the Commissioner held that:


"Regulations are subject to the same constructs as are statutes. Under 
the rules of statutory construction, words, if not specifically defined, are 
to be accorded their commonly accepted meaning." 

DECISION

The notices of determination issued in this matter on June 6, 2018 are REVERSED in part and AFFIRMED in part. The claimant is allowed benefits under AS 23.20.375 for the weeks ending February 3, 2018 through 
February 24, 2018. Benefits remain reduced under AS 23.20.362(c) for the week ending February 3, 2018. Benefits remain denied under AS 23.20.362(a) for the weeks ending February 10, 2018 through July 21, 2018
APPEAL RIGHTS

This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development within 30 days of the date of the decision. The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed by circumstances beyond the party's control. A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and mailed in Juneau, Alaska on July 2, 2018.


Tom Mize


Appeals Officer

